would lower the CET1 ratio by 41bps and 13bps respectively.

^ Investec Limited’s and IBL’s capital information includes unappropriated profits. If unappropriated profits are excluded from capital information, Investec
Limited’s and IBL’s CET1 ratio would be 27bps and 14bps lower respectively.

^^ CET1, T1, total capital adequacy ratios and RWAs are calculated applying the IFRS 9 transitional arrangements.
 We received approval to adopt the FIRB approach, effective 1 April 2019. We present numbers on a pro forma basis for 31 March 2019.

Capital requirements

Investec
plc*

£’million
IBP*

£’million

Investec
Limited*
R’million

IBL*
R’million

Investec
Limited*
R’million

IBL*
R’million

At 31 March 2020 Standardised  FIRB

Capital requirements 1 303 1 265 38 842 36 695

Credit risk 974 972 30 324 30 653
Equity risk 46 10 3 499 1 726
Counterparty credit risk 74 74 1 012 1 016
Credit valuation adjustment risk 5 5 272 273
Market risk 59 58 541 478
Operational risk 145 146 3 194 2 549

At 31 March 2019 Standardised Pro forma FIRB Standardised

Capital requirements 1 225 1 170 36 721 34 301 41 703 39 237

Credit risk 909 893 28 808 28 546 33 649 33 341
Equity risk 10 9 2 701 1 863 2 701 1 863
Counterparty credit risk 48 49 579 600 711 732
Credit valuation adjustment risk 6 6 347 382 356 391
Market risk 68 67 641 381 641 381
Operational risk 184 146 3 645 2 529 3 645 2 529

Investec plc

Movement in risk-weighted assets
Total RWAs have increased by 6% over the period, predominantly within credit risk RWAs.

Credit risk RWAs
We have adopted the standardised approach for calculating credit risk RWAs. Credit risk RWAs, which include equity risk, increased by
£1,281 million. The increase is driven by diversified growth across the corporate portfolio coupled with continued mortgage loan growth.  In
addition, the portion of our investment in Ninety One (previously Investec Asset Management), which is not deducted from CET1 capital is
risk-weighted at 250% and is included in equity risk.

[…]

* Where: IBP is Investec Bank plc consolidated and IBL is Investec Bank Limited. The information for Investec plc includes the information for IBP.
The information for Investec Limited includes the information for IBL.

 We received approval to adopt the FIRB approach, effective 1 April 2019. We present numbers on a pro forma basis for 31 March 2019.

Home

RISK DISCLOSURES
Investec integrated annual report 2020

RISK DISCLOSURES
Investec integrated annual report 2020

86 87

RISK MANAGEMENT
(continued)

RISK MANAGEMENT
(continued)

Risk-weighted assets

Investec
plc*

£’million
IBP*

£’million

Investec
Limited*
R’million

IBL*
R’million

Investec
Limited*
R’million

IBL*
R’million

At 31 March 2020 Standardised FIRB

Risk-weighted assets 16 285 15 808 337 755 319 090

Credit risk 12 183 12 145 263 690 266 552
Equity risk 580 125 30 428 15 010
Counterparty credit risk 921 922 8 796 8 837
Credit valuation adjustment risk 59 59 2 363 2 371
Market risk 734 726 4 701 4 158
Operational risk 1 808 1 831 27 777 22 162

At 31 March 2019 Standardised Pro forma FIRB Standardised

Risk-weighted assets 15 313 14 631 318 533 297 506 361 750 340 315

Credit risk 11 361 11 174 249 892 247 584 291 886 289 168
Equity risk 121 115 23 433 16 159 23 433 16 159
Counterparty credit risk 605 611 5 023 5 206 6 166 6 349
Credit valuation adjustment risk 75 76 3 010 3 310 3 090 3 392
Market risk 855 833 5 558 3 308 5 558 3 308
Operational risk 2 296 1 822 31 617 21 939 31 617 21 939

* Where: IBP is Investec Bank plc consolidated and IBL is Investec Bank Limited. The information for Investec plc includes the information for IBP.
The information for Investec Limited includes the information for IBL.

 We received approval to adopt the FIRB approach, effective 1 April 2019. We present numbers on a pro forma basis for 31 March 2019.

Investec Limited

Movement in RWAs
Investec applied the FIRB approach from 1 April 2019, therefore comparison between March 2019 and March 2020 is based on FIRB
numbers only. Total RWAs increased by R19.2 billion (6%) over the period, with the reasons identified in the categaries below.